
 

 

 

10 January 2023 

 

Dear Parents/Guardians, 

 

Primary 2 Term 1 Level Matters 

 

Happy New Year! On behalf of all Primary 2 teachers, I would like to extend a very warm welcome to you 

and your child to the new academic year of 2022.   

 

Primary 2 Assistant Year Head (Covering) and Class Form Teachers 

First, let me introduce Miss Lam Yuen Kay, our Primary 2 Assistant Year Head (Covering). She will assist 

me with matters pertaining to the Primary 2 level and ensuring that the school is a safe, respectful and 

disciplined learning environment for our Primary 2 students where they have opportunities to engage in 

quality learning experience and acquire values supportive of their lifelong well-being. 

 

The form teachers of the Primary 2 classes are as listed in the table below. Our teachers can be contacted 

via email should you have any queries about your child or school-related matters. 

 

Class Form Teachers Email Address 

2 Attentiveness 
Mdm Faaizah Parwin 

Mdm Zhang Zhouyu 

faaizah_parwin_kadir@moe.edu.sg 

zhang_zhouyu@moe.edu.sg 

2 Boldness 

Mr Lin Dexing Peter  

Ms Lee Joo Lee  

Mdm Yvonne Lim Lee Youn 

lin_dexing_peter@moe.edu.sg 

lee_joo_lee@moe.edu.sg 

lim_lee_youn@moe.edu.sg 

2 Creativity 

Ms Lam Yuen Kay  

Ms Rebecca Heng 

Mdm Siti Rashidah  

lam_yuen_kay@moe.edu.sg 

heng_wen_xiu_rebecca@moe.edu.sg 

siti_rashidah_abdul_rahi@moe.edu.sg 

2 Diligence 
 Mrs Judy Toh  

Mrs Png Lai Leng 

koh_mei_lin_judy@moe.edu.sg 

yeap_lai_leng@moe.edu.sg 

2 Enthusiasm 

Ms Tiow Jingmin 

Mdm Meena W/O Mohan 

Mrs Rebecca Goh 

tiow_jingmin@moe.edu.sg 

meena_mohan@moe.edu.sg 

lim_yian_peng_rebecca@moe.edu.sg 

2 Flexibility 
Ms Xu Chunshan  

Mdm Joyce Ang 

xu_chunshan@moe.edu.sg  

joyce_ang_bee_gaik@moe.edu.sg 



 

 

Class Form Teachers Email Address 

2 Generosity 
Ms Glady Lim  

Mdm Tan Rui Yin  

lim_shuen_hwee_glady@moe.edu.sg 

tan_rui_yin@moe.edu.sg 

2 Harmony 
Mr Siew Wai Kong 

Ms Cheng Xiaoxi 

siew_wai_kong@moe.edu.sg 

cheng_xiaoxi@moe.edu.sg 

2 Initiative 
Ms Estella Khin 

Mr Deng Mingyang 

estella_khin@moe.edu.sg 

deng_mingyang@moe.edu.sg  

2 Joyfulness 
Mrs Elaine Chua  

Mdm Noor Azida 

ng_yean_yee_elaine@moe.edu.sg   

noor_azida_abdul_rahman@moe.edu.sg 

   

 
Programme for Active Learning (PAL) 

Programme for Active Learning (PAL) was introduced by the Ministry of Education (MOE) in 2011 and will be 

conducted for all Primary 1 and Primary 2 students. PAL aims to facilitate the well-rounded development of 

students in the five learning domains (cognitive, moral, social, aesthetics and physical) and help students to 

develop social and emotional competencies. The modules are experiential in nature and incorporate learning 

in a creative, fun, and enjoyable way. The following modules will be offered to Primary 2 students during 

curriculum time: 

 

Semester 1 Semester 2 

Term 1 Term 2 Term 3 Term 4 

Visual Arts  Outdoor Education 
Performing Arts (PA) –

Dance 
- 

 
 
Physical Education, Art, Music (PAM) 

The Primary 2 students will continue their Physical Education (PE) programme from last year that will focus 

on their Fundamental Movement Skills (FMS). In Term 1, they will be undergo the Gymnastics and the Games 

and Sports modules. During Gymnastics, students will learn locomotor and non-locomotor movements. 

During Games and Sports, they will learn skills like throwing and catching through a series of fun activities 

and games. 

 

The Art Education will be focused on artworks done by the world’s famous artists such as Giuseppe 

Arcimboldo, Wassily Kandisky and Henri Matisse. Students will learn how feelings are expressed in artworks 

through guided discussions. Art techniques such as paper-cutting techniques will be taught.   

 

For Music, the students will be learning to identify and perform strong and weak beats in triple and quadruple 

time, identify and perform music of different tempos, and appreciate music from Chinese culture in 

conjunction with Chinese New Year Celebrations.   



 

 

Silent Reading 

Every morning, the students will report either to the Lower Indoor Sports Hall or directly to their respective 

class and read their storybooks silently. We strongly encourage our students to bring English or Mother 

Tongue storybooks from Monday to Friday. 

 
 
Student Diary  

The student diary will be used as a means of communication between teachers and parents. Students should 

use the diary to take note of their daily homework and reminders from their teachers. We hope that you will 

check your child’s student diary regularly. 

 
 
Communication with Parents 

Announcements on school matters will be posted on our school’s website at https://henryparkpri.moe.edu.sg. 

Please visit the website regularly for updates. 

 

In our efforts to go green, term letters will be sent directly to parents via Parents Gateway (PG). 

Teachers will also use PG to send consent forms and announcements. Please ensure that the 

notification for the app is turned on so that you could receive these information in a timely manner. 

 

In the event there are changes to your email address, please inform your child’s Form Teacher as we need 

to update our emailing system. We look forward to fostering a strong partnership with you.  

 
 
 
Warmest regards, 
Ms Iris See  
Year Head, Primary 1 & Primary 2 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VISION 
Lead with Character, Serve with Talents  

 
MISSION 

Nurturing concerned citizens with integrity and a spirit of excellence through holistic education 
 

SCHOOL VALUES 
Respect, Integrity, Care, Excellence 

https://henryparkpri.moe.edu.sg/

